

r\$

ITEM NO.23

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19265-19268/2013
(From the judgement and order dated 06/01/2011 in WPC No.7553/2005,
WPC No.7556/2005, WPC No.6352/2007, WPC No.12459/2007 of The HIGH
COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK)

ANANTA GOPAL BHAKTA SAMAJ SEVA SANGHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COLLECTOR, CUTTACK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11293-11296 of 2013

(With applns. for permission to file SLP, prayer for interim relief
and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11336-11339 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11341-11344 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12182-12185 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12187-12190 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12193-12196 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12206-12209 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12211-12214 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12215-12218 of 2013

(With appln. for permission to file SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19697 of 2013

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 19783 of 2013

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

[ALONG WITH THE RECORDS OF SLP(C) NO. 8519/2006]

Date: 26/06/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.A. Mohta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prasanna Kumar Nanda, Adv.
Mr. Nilakanta Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 19265-19268/2013

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioners as well as learned counsel for the State.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, learned counsel for the State states that the State authorities have not yet received notice in the special leave petitions and he wants four weeks' time to obtain instructions and file response.

Petitioner will serve a copy of the S.L.P. on Mr. Shibashish Misra, learned counsel for the State, by tomorrow.

List along with SLP(C) No. 8519 of 2006 after four weeks by which time the reply will be filed by the State of Orissa.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the impugned order passed by the Division Bench of the High Court on 6th January, 2011 in WP(C) Nos. 7553/2005, 7556/2005, 6352/2007 and 12459/2007.

S.L.P.(C)...CC NOS. 11293-11296 of 2013, 11336-11339 of 2013, 11341-11344 of 2013, 12182-12185 of 2013, 12187-12190 of 2013, 12193-12196 of 2013, 12206-12209 of 2013, 12211-12214 of 2013, 12215-12218 of 2013

Permission to file S.L.P. is granted.

Issue notice.

Notice in respect of respondents who are authorities of State be served on Mr. Shibashish Misra, learned counsel for the State by Dasti.

Notice on other respondents be served by Registered Post.

List along with SLP(C) Nos. 19265-19268/2013 and SLP(C) No. 8519 of 2006 after four weeks.

In the meanwhile, there shall be status quo with regard to the concerned temple.

SLP(C) NOS. 19697 of 2013 and 19783 of 2013

List along with SLP(C) Nos. 19265-19268/2013 and SLP(C) No. 8519 of 2006 after four weeks.

In the meanwhile, there shall be status quo with regard to the concerned temple.

(G. SUDHAKARA RAO)
COURT MASTER

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER