

Section XI-AIN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 19265-68, 20204-07, 20212-15, 20208-11, 20177-80, 20183-86, 20187-90, 20191-94, 20195-98, 20199-20202, 19697 & 19783 OF 2013 and 30274-77, 30278-81, 30283-86, 30287-90 & 34249-52 of 2014, 26462-26465, 26471-26474, 26476-79, 26481-84, 26485-88, 26489-92, 26493-96, 15637-40 OF 2014, 10309-10312 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Ananta Gopal Bhakta Samaj Seva Sangha

...Petitioner

Versus

Collector, Cuttack &amp; Ors.

..Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26-08-2014 when the Court was inter-alia pleased to pass the following Order:

**“The Union of India has filed a status report in February, 2014, giving details of 15 States who have already filed their affidavits. However, it does not include the status with regard to the States of Bihar, UP and Punjab who have also filed their respective affidavits.**

**States like Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, have not filed their affidavit enclosing the copy of Policy decision, if any, taken. They are directed to file their respective affidavits within two weeks, except the States of Nagaland, Mizoram etc. and other North-East States who have been exempted to file affidavit.**

**The Union of India will file fresh Status Report within two weeks thereafter.**

**Post the matter after six weeks.**

**In the meantime, conditional interim order passed earlier in I.A.No.12 shall continue. Rest of the I.As are rejected.”**

**Service position of each matter is given below:**

**SLP(C) Nos. 19265-19268 of 2013**

S. No.	Particulars	Total No. of Respondent	Remarks	Status
1.	SC 19265/13	Five	Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed Counter affidavit.  A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 & 5 received but no appearance filed.	Complete.

2.	SC 19266-67/13	4	A.D. Card of Respondent No. 4 received in all matters but no appearance filed.	Complete
3.	SC 20204/13	5	Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.  A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 5 received but no appearance filed.  Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.	Service not complete on R-4
4.	SC 20205/13	4	Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.  A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.	Complete
5.	SC 20206/13	4	Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.  Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.	Service not complete on R-4
6.	SC 20207/13	4	Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.  A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.	Complete

7.	SC 20212/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 5 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
8.	SC 20213/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete
9.	SC 20214/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
10.	SC 20215/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete

11.	SC 20208/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 5 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
12	SC 20209/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete
13	SC 20210/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
14	SC 20211/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete
15.	SC 20177/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 4 &amp; 5 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4 & 5

16	SC 20178/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
17	SC 20179/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
18.	SC 20183/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 4 &amp; 5 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4 & 5
19	SC 20184/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
20.	SC 20185/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4

21.	SC 20186/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete
22.	SC 20187/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 4 &amp; 5 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4 & 5
23	SC 20188/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
24	SC 20189/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
25	SC 20190/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete

26	SC 20191/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 4 &amp; 5 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4 & 5
27	SC 20192/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
28	SC 20193/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
29	SC 20194/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete
30	SC 20195/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 4 &amp; 5 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4 & 5

31	SC 20196/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
32	SC 20197/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
33	SC 20198/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete
34	SC 20199/13	5	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 4 &amp; 5 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4 & 5
35	SC 20200/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4

36	SC 20201/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent No. 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R-4
37	SC 20202/13	4	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1-3 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p>	Complete
38.	SC 19697/13 and 19783 of 2013	8	<p>Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate for RR Nos. 1, 4, 5 &amp; 6 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 3 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 2, 7 &amp; 8 so far.</p>	Service not complete on RR-2,7 & 8
39.	SC 30274/2014	5	<p>Mr. Sevendu Suvasis Das, Advocate for RR No. 4 but has not filed counter affidavit so far.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 3 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 2 &amp; 5 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R R-1 to 2 & 5.
40.	SC 30275 to 30277/2014	4	<p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of all the four respondents so far.</p>	Service not complete

41.	SC 30278/14	4	<p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 5 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on RR Nos. 1 to 4.
42.	SC 30279 to 30281/14	4	<p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of all the four respondents so far.</p>	Service not complete
43.	SC 30283 /14	5	<p>Mr. Sevendu Suvasis Das, Advocate for RR No. 4 and also filed counter affidavit.</p> <p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 5 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 so far.</p>	Service not complete on R R-1 to 3.
44.	SC 30284 to 30286/14	4	<p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of all the four respondents so far.</p>	Service not complete
45.	SC 30287/14	5	<p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 5 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 4 so far.</p>	Service not complete on RR Nos. 1 to 4.

46.	SC 30288 to 30290/14	4	<p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 4 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 so far.</p>	Service not complete on RR Nos. 1 to 3.
47.	SC 30249/14	5	<p>A.D. Cards of Respondent Nos. 2, 4 &amp; 5 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 &amp; 3 so far.</p>	Service not complete on RR Nos. 1 & 3.
48.	SC 30250 of 2014	4	<p>A.D. Cards of Respondent Nos. 2 &amp; 4 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 &amp; 3 so far.</p>	Service not complete on RR Nos. 1 & 3.
49.	SC 30251 of 2014	4	<p>A.D. Cards of Respondent No. 3 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 2 &amp; 4 so far</p>	Service not complete on RR Nos. 1, 2 & 4.
50.	SC 30252 of 2014	4	<p>A.D. Cards of Respondent Nos. 2 &amp; 4 received but no appearance filed.</p> <p>Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of respondent Nos. 1 &amp; 3 so far.</p>	Service not complete on RR Nos. 1 & 3.

**SLP(C) Nos.26462-26465, 26471-26474, 26476-79, 26481-84, 26485-88, 26489-92, 26493-96, 15637-40 OF 2014**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 6<sup>th</sup> April, 2015, when she was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Among nine respondents (common in all the SLPs herein), counter affidavit of respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 5 is still awaited. Be filed within four weeks' time.**

**Respondent No.4 has filed the counter affidavit.**

**Service with respect to respondent Nos.6 and 7 is complete but none has entered appearance.**

**Service of respondent Nos.8 and 9 has yet not been effected. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. At this stage, the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that both the respondents have been served by dasti notice. Proof thereof has already been filed. Registry to verify and to report accordingly.**

**List again on 14.7.2015.”**

It is submitted that for the information of the Ld. Registrar that there are nine respondents(Common in all SLP's) in the matter above-mentioned. Mr. Sibio Sankar Mishra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and 5 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Mr. V.K. Monga, Advocate for the petitioner has filed affidavit/proof of dasti service stating therein that Respondent N:os. 6 and 7 have been personally served but no appearance filed on their behalf so far and in respect of Respondent Nos. 8 and 9 and counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 8 and 9.

**SLP(C) Nos. 10309-10312 of 2015**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2015, when the court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“Permission to file SLPs is granted.**

**Exemption from filing OT and exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order are allowed.**

**Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on merits.**

**Tag with SLP(C)Nos. 19265-68 of 2013.”**

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all 9 Respondents through Regd. A.D. post. Neither A.D. nor unserved cover containing show cause notice has been received from all the 9 Respondents.

Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of valuation.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on all the 9 Respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

Dated this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Adv.
2. Ms. Shibashish Misra, Adv.
3. Mr. A. P. Mayee, Adv.
4. Mr. V.K. Monga, Adv.(Bar Association, SCI)
5. Mr. R. Satish, Adv.(316, New Lawyers Chambers)
6. Mr. S.S. Dash, Adv.(Bar Association, SCI)
7. Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv. (Supreme Court Bar Asson.)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ch2